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June 17, 2022
SSA – Detroit Office

PO Box 345

Detroit, MI 48231-9806

Re:
Anthony Smith
Case Number: 2993063
DOB:
09-20-1972
Dear Disability Determination Service:

Mr. Smith comes in to the Detroit Office for a complete ophthalmologic examination. He states that he has difficulties with work-related activities because of a loss of vision. He states that he began to experience floaters and blurred vision in 2020. He used to work as a steel worker, but states he had to stop employment because he had difficulty standing after he had an amputation of a toe. He has gone to the Henry Ford Hospital and received laser treatments and injections to both eyes.
On examination, the best corrected visual acuity is 20/25 on each side. This is with a spectacle correction of –0.50 –0.50 x 070 on the right and plano –0.50 x 120 on the left. The near acuity with an ADD of +2.00 measures 20/30 on each side at 14 inches. The pupils are equally reactive and round. The muscle balance is orthophoric. The extraocular muscle movements are smooth and full. Applanation pressures are 14 on the right and 13 on the left. The slit lamp examination is unremarkable. The media are clear. The fundus examination shows bilateral exudates and dot-blot hemorrhages. There are virtuous floaters on both sides. There is no retinal detachment. The cup-to-disk ratio is 0.4 on both sides. The eyelids are unremarkable.
Goldmann visual field test utilizing a III4e stimulus without correction and with good reliability shows 38 degrees of horizontal field on the right and 37 degrees of horizontal field on the left.
Assessment:
1. Diabetic retinopathy.

2. Presbyopia.

Mr. Smith has clinical findings that are consistent with his history of having received injections to both eyes and laser treatments. Based upon today’s findings, he should be able to perform the visual tasks required in the work environment. He can read small print, distinguish between small objects, and avoid hazards in his environment. Clinically, his visual fields are full.
Thank you for this consultation.

Sincerely yours,

_______________________________

Daniel S. Zuckerbrod, M.D., MPH
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